

**SC No. 641/2017
FIR No.820/2017
P.S. Mangol Puri
State Vs. Mohd. Faishal**

03.05.2018

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused not produced in JC.
Sh. Chandan Kumar, Id. Proxy counsel for accused.

Matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Process issued to prosecution witnesses Surender and Rohit are received back served but they are failed to appear in person despite service.

Process issued to Inspector Raj Pal received back served and he has sent a request that he is unable to appear before this court due to ill health. So he is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Since neither accused has been produced nor witnesses have come present.

Matter stands passed over till 10:15 AM.

**(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.
03.05.2018**

At 10:15 AM

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused produced in JC.

NO PW is present

Ld. Counsel for accused has not come present.

Matter stands passed over till 10:25.

**(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.
03.05.2018**

AT 11:45 AM

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused produced in JC with Id. counsel Sh. Sandeep Kumar.

The matter was passed over till 10:25 AM, but this court remained busy in recording evidence in another matter. So, this case could not be taken at 10:25. This court has taken up this matter at 11:45 AM.

Process issued to Surender received back served through Ct. Pawan , but Surender has failed to appear in person despite repeated calls. Issue B/w's against Mr. Surender for a sum of Rs. 2000/- .

Process issued to Rohit received back served through Ct. Ghanshayam, but Rohit has failed to appear in person despite repeated calls. Issue B/w's against Mr. Rohit for a sum of Rs. 2,000/-.

It appears to the court that Ct. Pawan Kumar no. 2921, PS Mangol Puri and Ct. Ghanshayam are negligent persons and they did not serve the processes served the witnesses personally. Issue B/w's against Ct. Pawan and Ct. Ghanshayam for a sum of Rs. 2,000/- each.

It appears to the court that SHO is also a negligent person as processes to the witnesses were ordered to be served through IO, but same were handed over to negligent persons. Since Ct. Pawan Kumar and Ct. Ghanshayam are not discharging their duties diligently as they are not serving the processes personally to the witnesses.

So, concerned DCP is also called for on the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that PW Veer Pal be also called on the next date of hearing. He is also ordered to be called for the next date of hearing.

Matter stands adjourned for prosecution evidence for the date already fixed.

To come up on 09.05.2018.

(Pawan Kumar Matto)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Additional Sessions Judge (N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.
03.05.2018