

14.05.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Garg, Id. Counsel for applicant/accused.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Himanshu.
2. Present application is moved on medical grounds of son of applicant/accused. It is submitted that applicant has a son aged about one and a half year old who is suffering from serious medical issue and was admitted in SMG Hospital from where he was referred to RML Hospital. Presence of applicant/accused is necessary to arrange funds and to take care his son.
3. IO has filed report mentioning that son of applicant is suffering from pneumonia and currently admitted in RML Hospital.
4. Considering the totality of facts and circumstances, application is allowed on humanitarian grounds. Applicant/accused is granted interim for a period of 10 days bail on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 40,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:
 - (a) Applicant/accused shall not commit any offence during the time of interim bail;
 - (b) Applicant shall surrender before Jail Superintendent after expiry of interim bail, without fail.

(c) Applicant shall not try to contact complainant/witnesses in any manner;

5. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

**VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/14.05.2025**