

Bail Matter IA SC 641-2017
State Vs. Himanshu
FIR No. 820/2017
PS Mangolpuri

06.06.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Kumar, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for extension of interim bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Himanshu.

Applicant/accused was released on interim bail on the medical grounds of his son. It is submitted by ld. Counsel for applicant/accused that son of applicant/accused is one and a half years old having a hole in his heart and applicant/accused was granted interim bail as his son was suffering from Pneumonia. It is further submitted that medical condition of son of applicant/accused is not good.

Report not received from IO.

Therefore, interim bail of applicant/accused is extended till 02.07.2025 on the same terms and conditions imposed in last interim bail order. Surety bond is also extended till 02.07.2025. Applicant/accused shall surrender before Jail Superintendent after expiry of interim bail, without fail. Applicant/accused is directed to make arrangement for care of his child during the period of interim bail.

Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

SHIVAJI ANAND
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/06.06.2025