

IA-17  
Bail Application SC No. 641-2017  
FIR No. 820/2017  
PS Mangolpuri  
u/s 302/120B/34 IPC & 25/54/59 Arms Act

12.08.2025

Present: Ms. Geeta Bansiwala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. M. S Nandal and Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld.  
Counsel for applicant.

1. This is an application u/s 483 BNSS for granting extension of interim bail for a period of one month, moved on behalf of applicant/ accused Himanshu on the medical ground of the son of applicant/ accused.

2. Reply to the application filed by the IO.

3. The last interim bail extension was dismissed by this Court, however, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi extended the interim bail of the applicant/ accused till 12.08.2025 as there is hole in the heart of son of the applicant/ accused and he is also suffering from Pneumonia due to which the condition of the son of applicant/ accused is critical.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. In view of the facts and circumstances, applicant/ accused is admitted to extension of interim bail on the humanitarian grounds with direction to applicant/ accused to surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned on 14.08.2025 at 10:00 a.m subject to conditions that:

- i) That the applicant/ accused shall not leave Delhi without prior intimation to the IO/ Court either by written intimation or through SMS to IO on mobile phone in advance;*
- ii) That the applicant/ accused will supply all numbers of his functioning phones/ mobile phones to the IO as well as about his whereabouts;*
- iii) That in case of change of his residential address, he shall intimate the court about the same;*
- iv) That applicant/ accused shall not try to contact the complainant/ witnesses in any manner.*

6. With these observations, bail application is disposed off.

7. Copy of the order be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

**(SHIVAJI ANAND)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/12.08.2025**