

34

BAIL SC/641/2017

ST VS HIMANSHU

FIR No. 820/2017

PS MANGOL PURI

09.12.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused(through VC).

1. This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of two months moved on behalf of applicant/accused Himanshu on the ground of urgent medical and humanitarian grounds.

2. Present application is moved on medical grounds of the accused/applicant stating that applicant is suffering from multiple serious medical ailments and he is experiencing severe difficulty in breathing. It is submitted that applicant is not receiving proper treatment and he needs immediate and continuous specialized care which is not available in jail. Interim bail is sought on humanitarian grounds.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State has objected to bail on the ground of severity of offence and the apprehension that he influence the witnesses. IO further submitted that the applicant may flee if granted bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed. Reply also received from Jail Suprintedant.

4. Heard.

5. Considering that applicant is getting proper treatment from Safdarjung and BSA and as per jail medical report, the overall condition of the applicant is stable and also considering that the applicant is facing trial in serious offences including attempt to murder and murder, the interim bail application moved on behalf of applicant is hereby dismissed.

6. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/09.12.2025