

05.06.2026

One of the regular stenographers is on leave today.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State is looking after two courts work.

Present : Dr. Sarita, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Manish Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused through VC.

1. This is regular bail application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Vikas.

2. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for applicant/accused that the applicant/accused falsely implicated in the present case and comes from a very deep rooted family. It is further submitted that the applicant/accused is innocent and running in JC since 03.06.2018. It is also submitted that no weapon or incriminating article has been recovered from the possession applicant/accused. It is further submitted that the investigation has been completed in the present case and that charge sheet has been filed. It is further submitted that co-accused Himanshu has been granted bail vide order dated 16.05.2026. Therefore, it is prayed that he be granted bail on the grounds of parity.

3. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that offences alleged are very serious in nature and further submitted that the applicant/accused has previous involvements and he may jump the bail. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

4. Heard. Perused.

5. Considering the fact that the co-accused Himanshu has already been granted bail and considering that the role of the present accused/applicant is very much similar to co-accused Himanshu, I am of the view that no purpose will be served by keeping the applicant/accused in custody. Therefore, the application is allowed. applicant/accused is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:

(a) Applicant/accused shall provide his all mobile numbers to IO and keep them switched on at all time;

(b) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again;

(c) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;

(d) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

6. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/05.06.2026